

AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we APAC-Mississippi, Inc.

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of INDIANA as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto **City of Tupelo** \$500.00 Dollars.

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for **Hot Mix 12 MOS Supply, Bid #2021-014PW**NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this 8th day of June, 2021.

APAC-MISSISSIPPI, INC.

John May

(Title)

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety)

Oouell (Tit

(Title) Attorney-In-

Asst. Se

SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI }

COUNTY OF RANKIN } SS

On this 8th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Jerry Douell to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is an Attorney-In-Fact of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation described in and which executed the within instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the within instrument is such corporate seal, and that he signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal as Attorney-In-Fact of the Board of Directors of said corporation and by authority of this office under the Standing Resolutions thereof.

ID No
115639
NOTARY PUBLIC
Comm Expires
March 14, 2024

Notary Public



Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Andrew S. Atkins, Michael W. Bogue, Dwayne Boyd, Jerry Douell, Winnie F. Ellis, Terry May, Dennis Rogers and James M. Tucker of Jackson, Mississippi -

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bid bonds and bid undertakings not to exceed \$ 1,000,000.00 (One Million dollars & zero cents) given or executed in the course of business, but not to include any instruments amending or altering the same nor consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations, on behalf of APAC-MISSISSIPPI, INC. and all Subsidiaries, as principal, in connection with bids or proposals to or with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bid bonds or bid undertakings by such Attorney-in-Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company,

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 5th day of September, 2019.

Dawn M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary









STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Hunterdon

On this 5th day of September, 2019, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that she is acquainted with Stephen M. Haney, and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of Stephen M. Haney, subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of Stephen M. Haney, and was thereto subscribed by authority of said Companies and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

Hurflade Noiary Public

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or (2) otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney in fact.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorneyin-fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments
- The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested.

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this June 8, 2021







Daws M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistan

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT: Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/04/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	ich endorsement(s).		
PRODUCER Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East	CONTACT Valarie Reece		
2000 Westwood Dr. Wausau, WI 54401	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 513-867-3822 (A/C, No):		
readed, in or io.	E-MAIL ADDRESS: CMeCertProduction@libertymutual.com		
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
www.LibertyMutual.com	INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company	23035	
APAC-Mississippi, Inc.	INSURER B: Liberty Insurance Corporation	42404	
P.O. Box 24508	INSURER C:		
Jackson, MS 39225	INSURER D:		
	INSURER E:	-	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 57008524 REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD			
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.			
NSR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMITS		
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY TB2-C81-004095-110	9/1/2020 9/1/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,000,0	000	
CLAIMS-MADE / OCCUR	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 300,00		
✓ Primary/Non-Contributory ✓ ✓ XCU Coverage Included	MED EXP (Any one person) \$50,000		
✓ Separation of Insured	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$2,000,0	000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	GENERAL AGGREGATE \$2,000,0	100	
POLICY / PRO- JECT LOC	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,0	000	
OTHER:	\$		
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS2-C81-004095-120	9/1/2020 9/1/2021 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$2,000,0	000	
ANY AUTO SCHEDILLED AS2-C81-054502-520	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS Physical Damage only:	9/1/2020 9/1/2021 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded \$10	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		
Collision Ded \$10,000	S		
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	AGGREGATE \$		
DED RETENTION\$	s		
B WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-C8D-004095-020 AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY WAN MALE AND LAWS	9/1/2020 9/1/2021		
AND EMPLOYERS' LIBBILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? All except OH, ND, WA, V N N A	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,000,0	00	
(Mandatory in NH)	9/1/2020 9/1/2021 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,0	00	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below WI, MN	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 1,000,0	00	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)			
REF: Hot Mix 12 MOS Supply, Bid #2021-014PW			
Certificate holder is listed as an Additional Insured (on-going and completed operations) as required by contract on a Primary and Non-Contributory basis for General and Auto Liability. Waiver of Subrogation is included on all policies where allowed by law. Thirty Day Notice of Cancellation to Third Party is included.			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
City of Tupelo 71 E. Troy Street Tupelo, MS 38804	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	Valerie V. Ruce		
1	Valerie Reece		

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.